Policy Legacy FOI Team
Headquarters 38 (Irish) Brigade
British Forces Post Office 825

E-Mail: 38X-Policyl egacy-FOI-Mailbox @ mod.gov.uk

Reference: FOI: 2019/04748

Date: 1 July 2019

Dear [ HIEGIN

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION — INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DEATH OF WILLIAM
CLARKE ON 2 APRIL 1977

| can confirm that your request has been considered under the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 (FOI (A)), and the process is now complete.

You asked for the following:

“we are requesting the information above (Murder of William Clarke, on 02/04/1977), as
recommended in your proposed schedule for requested information.”

| can confirm that the MOD holds some information relating to the murder of William Clarke on 2
April 1977. This information has been located in a range of documents which | have provided
relevant extracts at Annex A. These would have been highly redacted as the remaining information
they include is outside the scope of your request. Also attached at Annex B is an |IED Incident
Report No: 119337.,

Please note all information redacted using a black box is due to the information being redacted
under a Freedom of Information exemption. Information redacted using a white box is because the
information is outside scope of your request.

Some of the information you have requested could be exempt under Section 23(1) of the Freedom
of Information Act, which relates to the bodies dealing with security matters, although it is also
possible that the information relates to none of the bodies dealing with security matters. Sections
23(1) and 24(1) are being cited in the alternative as it is not appropriate, in the circumstances of
the case, to say which of the two exemptions is actually engaged so as not to undermine national
security or reveal the extent of any involvement, or not, of the bodies dealing with security matters.
Section 23 is an absolute exemption and, if it were engaged in this material, the MOD would not be
required to consider whether the public interest favours disclosure of this information.

Any information that is not exempt from disclosure under Section 23(1) could be exempt under
Section 24(1) of the FOI(A), which exempts information from disclosure if its exemption is required
for the purpose of safeguarding national security. We cannot say which of the two exemptions is
actually engaged, but to the extent that S24(1) might be engaged. We acknowledge the public
interest in openness and transparency, but we consider that there is a stronger public interest in
protecting national security.

Some of the information located falls within the scope of Section 26 (Defence) of the FOI(A), as its
release would or would be likely to prejudice the capability, effectiveness or security of any relevant
forces. Section 26 is a qualified exemption and we have conducted a public interest test to
determine whether the information should be released or withheld. The factors for this public





























